TO: Mayor via City Sec	cretary REQUEST FOR	COUNCIL ACTION		
Sites.	ord for Rehabilitation of Existing V 200200-0023-3 and S-000200-002	Vater Wells at Various	Page 1 of <u>3</u>	Agenda Item #
FROM: (Department or ot		Origination Date:	Agenda	Date:
Department of Public Wo	rks and Engineering		/ Igonau	Date.
Director's Signature:		Council District affected:	<u> </u>	
Dale A. Rudick, P.E.		A, F, G, J, K		
For additional information Ravi Kaleyatodi, P.E., CF Senior Assistant Director	A Phone: (832) 395-2326	Date and identification of p Council action:	rior autho	rizing
RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)			
Reject low bid, return bid	bond, award Construction Contrac	ct to the second low bidder a	and appro	priate funds.
Amount and Source of Fu	nding: \$3,165,200.00 Total Cost			
\$3,165,200.00 from Fund	No. 8500 - Water and Sewer Syst	tem Consolidated Construct	ion. M.	P. 10/3/2016
on Environmental Quality DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: restore reduced pumping rehabilitation efforts can invelled, performing mechanic repair or replacement of the or replacement or as extra above ground piping and provides information for vimaintain production capacity of the rehabilitation efforts	TIFICATION: This project is part of It will meet the area's water dema regulations. The proposed rehabilitation contrapacity from the wells due to we now the removing the pumping equical and chemical cleaning of the value pumping equipment. The extensive as requiring structural repart electrical repairs, if needed. The vells that have declining pumping cities at the water plants to provide is to restore or maximize the pumping croject is 420 calendar days. This project is 420 calendar days.	ract is for the rehabilitation ear of the pumps or plugging ipment from the wells, assewells, repairing any structurat of the rehabilitation can be airs to the well. The contrate City of Houston Drinking capacity or other issues the a reliable supply of water to ping capacity from each of the ping capacity fr	of existing of the wassing the al damage as minimact also hat required the cust	exas Commission ng water wells to vell screens. The conditions of the e to the wells and al as pump repair as provisions for perations section e rehabilitation to tomers. The goal
LTS # 16244			0.11	
Finance Department	Other Authorization	Other Authorizatio		C ID# 20TY29
	Mark L. Loethen, P.E., CFM	mach Tim	×	100
	Acting Deputy Director	Carol Ellinger Hadd	øck, P.E.	σ
	Public Utilities Division	Engineering and Co	nstruction	ı Division

Date	SUBJECT: Contract Award for Rehabilitation of Existing Water Wells at Various Sites.	Originator's Initials	Page 2 of 3
	WBS Nos. S-000200-0023-3 and S-000200-0023-4.	M	2019

LOCATION: This project is located as follows:

FACILITY	<u>ADDRESS</u>	KEY MAP GRID	COUNCIL DISTRICT
Katy Addicks, Well No. 11 District 54, Well No. 3A District 10, Well No. 1 District 71, Well No. 2 Southwest, Well No. 9 Southwest, Well No. 3SB Southwest, Well No. 8 Ridgemont, Well No. 2	1100-1/2 N. Eldridge 3322 Crossview Drive 931 Ivy Wall Drive 12220 Whittington Drive 4410 Westpark Drive 5730 Westpark Drive 8700 Westpark Drive 5230 Castle Creek Lane	448Y 490Y 488F 489N 491Z 491X 530C 571Y	A F G G G J J K

BIDS: This project was advertised for bidding on May 20, 2016. Bids were received on June 16, 2016. The three (3) bids are as follows:

	<u>Bidder</u>	Bid Amount
1.	Layne Christensen Co.	\$2,661,600.00 (Non-Responsive)
	Alsay Incorporated	\$2,685,339.00
3.	Weisinger Incorporated	\$2,949,551.00

<u>AWARD:</u> The low bid of \$2,661,600.00 was submitted by Layne Christensen Co. The low bidder, Layne Christensen Co., was considered non-responsive as per the City of Houston Code of Ordinances, Sec. 15.85 due to not submitting an MWBE plan. Therefore, it is recommended that this construction contract be awarded to the second low bidder, Alsay Incorporated, with a bid of \$2,685,339.00.

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is \$3,165,200.00 to be appropriated as follows:

•	Bid Amount	\$2,685,339.00
•	Contingencies	\$134,266.95
•	CIP Cost Recovery	\$80,594.05
•	Design Services During Construction	\$50,000.00
•	Construction Management	\$215,000.00

Design Services during Construction will be provided by LBG-Guyton Associates under a previously approved contract.

Construction Management Services will be provided by LBG-Guyton Associates under a previously approved contract.

<u>HIRE HOUSTON FIRST:</u> The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Hire Houston First' (HHF) ordinance that promotes economic opportunity for Houston business and supports job creation. In this case, Alsay Incorporated is a designated HHF company, but they were the successful awardee without application of the HHF preference.

<u>PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:</u> The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

Date	SUBJECT: Contract Award for Rehabilitation of Existing Water Wells at Various Sites. WBS Nos. S-000200-0023-3 and S-000200-0023-4.	Originator's Initials	Page 3 of <u>3</u>

M/WSBE PARTICIPATION: The low bidder has submitted the following proposed program to satisfy the 8% MBE goal and 3% WBE goal for this project.

MBE - Name of Firms 1. Escalante Construction, Inc.	Work Description Concrete Construction	<u>Amount</u> \$214,850.00	% of Total Contract 8.00%
	MBE Subtotal	\$214,850.00	8.00%
SBE - Name of Firms 1. Energy Electric Supply, Inc.	Work Description Industrial process control instruments manufacturing	<u>Amount</u> \$80,600.00	% of Total Contract 3.00%
	SBE Subtotal	\$80,600.00	3.00%
	TOTAL	\$295,450.00	11.00%

ESTIMATED FISCAL OPERATING IMPACT:

PROJECT WBS#	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY17-FY21 Total
S-000200-0023-3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
S-000200-0023-4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

No significant Fiscal Operating impact is anticipated as a result of this project.

All known rights-of-way, easements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired.

DAR: CEH: RK: SD: TV: db.

H:\design\A-WS-DIN\WPDATA\TY\S-000200-0023\3.0 FINAL (Ph2)\3.7 AdvBidAward\POST BID RCA DOCS\Construction RCA_S-000200-0023-4.docx C: File No. S-000200-0023-3 (3.7)